. No. 682 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground E l

e

P ey T
SO

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Pro&idence!:

-

A0 VIO M
QARVIAY

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the foIIowmg named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of ¢the foIIowmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: 3

From . The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

~ Robert J. Moss, Jr. $120,00 Same

Iucia Zbarcea (Berberian) $280.00 "

Debbie A. Sithole $120.00 "
Agripino Canela $120.00 "
Glorita Nunally 1 $120.00
Raquel Vasquez $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.
IU(U\)\A/N/\,Q/\//‘

......... Nancy L. Derrié), Superintc\a]ndent of Parks [GHotymdd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Robert J. Moss, Jr. $120.00 Same Same

Lucia Zbarcea (Berberian) $280.00 " "

Debbie A. Sithole $120.00 _ " "
Agripino Canela $120.00 ' " "
Glorita Nunally $120.00 " n
Raquel Vasquez $120.00 " “n

In City Councily >~
DEC 19 2002

Read and Passed.

19

DeC 20 2002



THE COMMITTEE O
FINANCE

Aonroves Passags of
Within Res 3‘€Jti§n

[2-1270nNE




~ No. 683 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground =

g fo

To the Honorable, the City'Council ofi the City of Providence: Q% 1
ons, the

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named.npets
= % ¥ .
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the, followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: g

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Linda Omisore $120.00 Same
Patricia Weston $120.00 "
Dr. Kaveh Afshar $120.00 "
Iorraine Oni $120.00 "

Silvia
Bedros Glorighian & wf. $547.00 "
' . Silvia
Bedros Glorighian ¢ wf. $336.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

A )aA/\)\M\rQ/\/\/

Nancy L. Derrily, Superint§ndent of Parks  ¢hdihdub/

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Linda Qmisore $120.00 Same Same
Patricia Weston $120.00 " "
Dr. Kaveh Afshar $120.00 " "
Lorraine Oni $120.00 " n
Bedros Glorighian &
WE. Silvia $547.00 n "
Bedros Glorighian &
Wf- Silvia $336.00 " n
In City Coundl, Approved,
.
DEC 19 2002 19 &WAM y
Read and Passed. d 0 /
Presgent Mayor

Clerk






No. 684 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground
- L 4 E
To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: g ﬁsg '
| g
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following n?med’ﬁe?scfns the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the presecvation and care of theXfollowin ?fspea-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: Q 3 E '
mn ¢
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of - l’\
Isabel
Abilio Monterecy & wife $336.00 Same
Algie W. Mitchell $120.00 "
Randolf Freeman $120.00 "
Ida P. Catlin $120.00 "
Ida P. Catlin $120.00 "
Norman K. Gray $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of moners.
. wa A\

Nancy L. Derrlg, Superintendent of Parks Cldifhibh.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Abilio Monterecy &
wf. Isabel $336.00 Same Same
Algie W. Mitchell $120.00 " "
Randolf Freeman $120.00 " u
Ida P. Catlin $120.00 " " "
Ida P. Catlin $120.00 " "
Norman K. Gray $120.00 " "
In City Counciliv= Ap, d,
DEC 1 9 2002 1o
Read and Passed. - %W A
...... Prﬁd/ent f - " Mayor

M%%M%

Cleck







S e ',

No. 685 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground & 7

it YT:7

J
3

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: :f,

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following % ameﬂ persons, {the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the foIIowmg specx-

" fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: : ;
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Carrie Crockett $120.00 Same

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution. .
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Nancy L. Derrid, Superint%dent of parks KHdilhén.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of _ For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Carrie Crockett $120.00 Same Same
In City Council,, . Appr ved,

DEC 1 9 202 19 M\/U\fw 19

Read and ~Passed. / ﬂ\ /\//

Mayor




“ ‘le <

}Necl'rY'bOUNclL -
il refoRe?

’ REFERRED

/Z&%w(%mfm




